

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $1564^{th}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 18, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON, LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

-----

## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-205**

RESOLUTION APPOINTING HONORABLE COUNCILOR ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN AS THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD TO A JOINT CONSULTATION MEETING ON CURRENT CENTRAL NEGROS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (CENECO) ISSUES, AS REQUESTED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF BACOLOD IN THEIR RESOLUTION NO. 365, SERIES OF 2011.

**WHEREAS**, the different local government units within the area of operation of CENECO are affected by the ever-increasing costs of power;

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Panlungsod plays a major role in articulating the sentiments of their respective power consumers;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to appoint Honorable Councilor Atty. Allan C. Galunan as the representative of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to a joint consultation meeting on current Central Negros Electric Cooperative (CENECO) issues, as requested by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacolod in their Resolution No. 365, Series of 2011.

**RESOLVES FURTHER**, let copy of this Resolution be furnished the Sangguniang Panlungosd of Bacolod.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)